

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 19-7030

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FREEDOM WATCH, INC., *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

GOOGLE, INC., *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Daryl Joseffer
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NFIB Small Business Legal Center
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Todd Kim
Reed Smith LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 – East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9290
tskim@reedsmith.com

Devin M. Misour
Reed Smith LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3091
dmisour@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT APPLIES TO PHYSICAL “PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION,” NOT VIRTUAL ONES.	2
A. The statutory text and binding precedent establish that appellees’ online platforms are not “places of public accommodation” under the DCHRA.	3
1. Text.	3
2. Precedent.	7
B. The national and local implications if the DCHRA is expanded to reach online platforms underscore how any expansion should come from the legislature.	8
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO PRIVATE COMPANIES.	14
A. Precedent makes plain that the First Amendment does not apply to appellees’ online platforms.	14
B. Applying the First Amendment to private entities would have disastrous consequences.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	18
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. Sutherland</i> , 631 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1993)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	17
<i>Coates v. Elzie</i> , 768 A.2d 997 (D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>In re Greenspan</i> , 910 A.2d 324 (D.C. 2006)	5
<i>Hartke v. McKelway</i> , 707 F.2d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	14, 16

* Authorities upon which *amici curiae* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	14, 15
<i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14, 15
<i>Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983)	3
<i>Sibley Mem'l Hosp. v. D.C. Dep't of Emp't Servs.</i> , 711 A.2d 105 (D.C. 1998)	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	10
<i>*United States Jaycees v. Bloomfield</i> , 434 A.2d 1379 (D.C. 1981)	2, 7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	14
<i>Young v. Up-Right Scaffolds, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	13

D.C. Code § 1-206.02	10
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01	9
*D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(24).....	4, 5, 6, 13
D.C. Code § 2-1401.03	13
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11	3
D.C. Code § 2-1402.12	13
D.C. Code § 2-1402.21	3
D.C. Code § 2-1402.24	13
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a).....	12
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31(a)(1)	3
D.C. Code § 2-1402.41	3
D.C. Code § 2-1402.42	13
D.C. Code § 2-1403.7	11
D.C. Code § 2-1403.16	11

Other Authorities

Deloitte, <i>Global Survey on Reputation Risk</i> (2015), available at https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/za/Documents/ risk/NEWReputationRiskSurveyReport_25FEB.pdf	17
Kristen Clarke & David Brody, <i>It's Time for an Online Civil Rights Act</i> , The Hill (Aug. 3, 2018), available at https://thehill.com/ opinion/civil-rights/400310-its-time-for-an-online-civil-rights-act).....	13
Merriam-Webster, <i>Establishment</i> , https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/establishment (last visited Feb. 6, 2020)	6
Merriam-Webster, <i>Place</i> , https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/place (last visited Feb. 6, 2020)	4

UsableNet, *2019 ADA Web Accessibility and App Lawsuit Recap Report* (Dec. 18, 2019), available at <https://blog.usablenet.com/usablenet-releases-its-2019-ada-web-accessibility-and-app-lawsuit-report>11
